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Annuity and Pension Board 
Employes’ Retirement System of 
 the City of Milwaukee 
200 East Wells Street, Room 603 
Milwaukee, WI  53202 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
This report presents the results of the annual actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of the 
City of Milwaukee Employes’ Retirement System as of January 1, 2001, prepared in accordance 
with Chapter 36, Part 15(15) of the Milwaukee City Charter.  The valuation takes into account 
all of the promised benefits to which members were entitled as of January 1, 2001, including 
pension and survivor benefits under the Global Pension Settlement which took effect as of 
January 1, 2000.  
 
The valuation was based on the actuarial assumptions and methods as adopted by the Board of 
Trustees, and as specified by the Charter.  The assumptions and methods are the same as those 
used for the prior valuation and are based upon the experience study for the five-year period 
ending December 31, 1996, with the exception of the rates of service retirement for firemen and 
policemen who consented to the Global Pension Settlement which were revised effective 
January 1, 2000.   
 
Assets and Membership Data 
 
The individual data for members of the System as of the valuation date were reported to the 
actuary by the ERS.  While we did not verify the data at their source, we did perform tests for 
internal consistency and reasonability.  The amount of assets in the trust fund taken into account 
in the valuation was based on statements prepared for us by the ERS. 
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Financing Objective and Employer Contribution 
 
The results of the January 1, 2001 valuation determine the employer contribution for the year 
ended December 31, 2001. 
 
The financing objective of the System is to: 
 
(a) fully fund all current costs based on the normal contribution payable determined under the 

funding method; and 
(b) liquidate the unfunded accrued liability over an amortization period equal to the future 

working lifetime of employes covered by the funds. 
 
On this basis, the valuation indicates that the employer contribution of $144,000 for the 2001 
plan year would be sufficient to provide for the payment of the promised pension and survivor 
benefits. 
 
Financial Results and Membership Data 
 
Detailed summaries of the financial results of the valuation and of the membership data used in 
preparing the valuation are shown in the valuation report. 
 
To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in 
accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practice. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
S. Lynn Hill 
Associate Principal, Consulting Actuary 
 
 
Kim M. Nicholl, F.S.A. 
Principal, Consulting Actuary 
 
KMN/SLH:pl 
12736/B9666RET01-Val Global.doc 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Introduction 

 

The law governing the Employes’ Retirement System requires the Actuary, as the technical 

advisor to the Annuity and Pension Board, to “. . . make an annual valuation of the assets and 

liabilities of the funds of the retirement system.”  {Chapter 36, Part 15(15)}.  Buck Consultants, 

as Actuary, has completed the sixty-fourth annual actuarial valuation of the System as of 

January 1, 2001. 

 

In this report we present the results of the January 1, 2001 valuation and the recommended 

employer contributions for the year ending December 31, 2001.  For purposes of disclosure, the 

report also includes the schedule of employer contributions and schedule of funding progress as 

required by GASB Statement No. 25. The benefit provisions recognized in this valuation are 

those in place as of the valuation date. 

 

The valuation was completed based upon membership and financial data provided by the 

administrative staff of the System.  The majority of the actuarial assumptions, outlined on Pages 

32-39, were adopted as of January 1, 1998, and are based on the experience study for the five-

year period ended December 31, 1996.  The rates of service retirement for firemen and 

policemen who participate in the Combined Fund were adopted as of January 1, 2000, to reflect 

enhanced benefits and improved service retirement eligibility under the terms of the Global 

Pension Settlement.  The projected unit credit actuarial cost method was adopted as of January 1, 

1995.  As of January 1, 2000, an interest rate of 8½% has been used to value all benefits. 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Changes Since Last Year  
 

Since the January 1, 2000 actuarial valuation was completed, 136 individuals who were eligible 

for ERS benefits as of January 1, 2000 - and who had not consented to the Global Pension 

Settlement (GPS) - have now consented.  The January 1, 2001 valuation reflects the impact of 

this change. 

 

GPS provides that members enrolled through June 28, 2000, must provide written consent to the 

ERS in order to be eligible for the benefit enhancements of GPS.  Members enrolled after June 

28, 2000, are automatically participants in the Combined Fund and eligible for certain GPS 

benefit enhancements.  GPS enhancements for eligible members enrolled after 1999 include: 

 

• Improved and expanded automatic cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) 

• Special imputed military service credit if service retirement occurs prior to January 1, 2003 

• Improved service retirement eligibility for firemen and policemen. 

 

During the 8-year period immediately following their enrollment, general city employes who are 

enrolled as members on or after January 1, 2000, contribute a sum expressed as 1.6% of the 

member’s pensionable earnings if they participate in the Combined Fund.  If a member who 

makes these contributions separates from service without a vested pension, or withdraws his or 

her accumulated contributions, the 1.6% contributions are returned to the contributor without 

interest. 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Summary of Principal Results 
 

Summarized below are the principal financial results for the City of Milwaukee Employes’ 

Retirement System based upon the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2001.  Comparable results 

from the January 1, 2000 valuation are also shown.  

 

Item January 1, 2001 January 1, 2000 

Membership Data   
   
Active Members   
™ Number   13,194   13,709 
™ Total Annual Covered Payroll on the Valuation Date  $ 459,270,000  $ 466,732,000 
™ Average Pay  $ 34,809  $ 34,046 
   
Retirees and Beneficiaries   
™ Number   9,992   9,780 
™ Annual Benefit  $ 149,949,879  $ 138,681,697 
™ Average Benefit Payment  $ 15,007  $ 14,180 
   
Asset Values (includes contributions receivable)   
™ Actuarial Value  $ 4,202,023,000  $ 4,088,042,000 
™ Market Value  $ 4,097,766,000  $ 4,251,775,000 
   
Actuarially Determined Employer Contribution Due 1/31/2002 Due 1/31/2001 
™ Annual Cost  $ 144,000  $ 238,000 
™ As % of Covered Payroll    0.03%   0.05% 
   
Funded Status   
™ Accrued Liability  $ 2,988,140,000  $ 2,979,234,000 
™ Actuarial Value of Assets   4,202,023,000   4,088,042,000 
™ Unfunded (Overfunded) Accrued Liability  $ (1,213,883,000)  $ (1,108,808,000) 
™ Funded Ratio   140.6%   137.2% 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Fiscal Impact of New Consents to the Global Pension Settlement 
 

Based on data provided to the actuary, 136 of the 2,132 active members, inactive members, and 

benefit recipients eligible for future ERS benefits as of January 1, 2000, who had not consented 

to GPS at the time the last valuation was processed, have now consented.  The change in consent 

status increased the Present Value of Future Benefits (PVFB) for these individuals by $2 million.  

At the direction of the Court the ERS is continuing to accept GPS consent forms, and we expect 

that additional Consenters will be included in the next actuarial valuation.  Benefits will not 

change for individuals who did not consent to GPS.   

 
Some non-consenting members have died without leaving survivors eligible for ERS benefits, 

some have withdrawn from the System, and some have separated without rights to a future ERS 

benefit.  Some members newly enrolled between January 1, 2000 and June 28, 2000 have not 

consented to GPS.  Table 6 of this report provides information about Consenters and Non-

Consenters included in this valuation by membership status – active member, inactive member, 

or benefit recipient – and by employe group – fire, police, or General City.   

 
GPS provides that the market value of the assets in the funds for Non-Consenters be divided 

among Consenters and Non-Consenters.  The division is based on the actuarial liability covered 

by each fund under pre-GPS plan provisions.  The division of assets for the 24,150 Consenters 

included in the January 1, 2000, valuation was effective January 1, 2000, and was discussed in 

the last valuation report.  A division of the remaining assets for Non-Consenters is required at 

January 1, 2001, on account of the 136 Non-Consenters who have now consented.  Table 8 of 

this report provides the necessary details. 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Contribution Requirements for Fiscal Year 2001 
 

Actuarially Determined 
Employer Contributions: 

The recommended contribution for 2001, payable January 31, 2002, is allocated to 
the different funds and employe groups as follows: 

 

Item General 
Employes Policemen Firemen Total 

     
Combined Fund  $ 0  $ 0  $ 0  $ 0 
     
Retirement Fund   0   0   0   0 
     
Duty Disability Funds   79,000   50,000   15,000   144,000 
     
Heart & Lung Fund   N/A   N/A   0   0 
     
Combined Retirement & 
Disability Fund   0   0   0   0 
     
Total Contribution  $ 79,000  $ 50,000  $ 15,000  $ 144,000 
     
Covered  
Compensation 

 
 $ 309,322,000 

 
 $ 100,019,000 

 
 $ 49,929,000 

 
 $ 459,270,000 

     
Total Contribution 
as a Percentage of 
Covered Compensation 

 
 

0.03% 

 
 

0.05% 

 
 

0.03% 

 
 

0.03% 

 
Member Contributions 
to the Above Funds: 

 

Employer Paid  
 Each pay period the Employer makes fixed “member contributions” to the members’ 

individual accounts equal to the following percentages of earnable compensation: 

 General Employes 5.5%   

 Elected officials 7.0%   

 Policemen 7.0% less $1.00 per year per policeman 

 Firemen 7.0%   
     
Member Paid     
 In addition, each policeman contributes $1 per year to his or her individual account 

and general employes enrolled after 1999 who participate in the Combined Fund 
contribute 1.6% of earnable compensation during their first 8 years of employment. 

 The members’ individual accounts are held in the Combined Fund, Retirement Fund, 
and the Combined Retirement and Disability Fund. 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Funded Ratio 
 

The System’s funded status is measured by comparing the valuation assets with the accrued 

liability.  The accrued liability is the present value of benefits accumulated to date under the 

System’s funding method and reflects future pay increases for active Employes. 

 

On this basis, the System’s funded ratio is 140.6% as of January 1, 2001.  The funded ratio is 

based on an actuarial value of assets of $4.202 billion and an accrued liability of $2.988 billion. 

 

Reasons for Change in the Funded Ratio 

 

The funded ratio increased from 137.2% as of January 1, 2000 to 140.6% as of January 1, 2001.  

The change is primarily due to the return on the actuarial value of assets, which was 9.32% for 

the 2000 plan year (compared to the expected return of 8.5%). 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

GASB No. 25 Disclosure 
 

Statement Number 25 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board established reporting 

standards for the annual financial reports of defined benefit pension plans.  The System complied 

with Statement No. 25 beginning with the January 1, 1997 valuation.  The statement requires 

disclosure of the “schedule of funding progress” and the “schedule of employer contributions” in 

the System’s financial statements. 

 

The “schedule of funding progress” (Table 12a) shows historical trend information about the 

System’s actuarial value of assets, the actuarial accrued liability and the unfunded actuarial 

accrued liability.  The actuarial funded status is measured by comparing the actuarial value of 

assets (based on a 3-year market-related value) with the accrued liability. The accrued liability is 

the present value of benefits accumulated to date under the System’s funding method and reflects 

future pay increases for active employes.  On this basis, the System’s funded ratio is 140.6% as 

of January 1, 2001.  The funded ratio is based on an actuarial value of assets of $4.202 billion 

and an accrued liability of $2.988 billion. 

 

The “schedule of employer contributions” (Table 12b) shows historical trend information about 

the annual required contributions (ARC) of the employer and the percentage of the ARC 

contributed to the System.  The ARC is equal to the normal cost plus amortization of the 

unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  The maximum period for amortizing the unfunded actuarial 

accrued liability permitted by GASB No. 25 is 40 years.  The maximum amortization period 

decreases to 30 years in 2006. The employer contributions to the System are equal to 100% of 

the ARC. 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Rate of Return 

 
The investment return on all System assets on a market value basis (i.e., total return including 

both realized and unrealized gains and losses) for the plan year ended December 31, 2000, was 

2.61%.  The return based on the actuarial value of assets used for determining the System's 

funded status was 9.32%.  A five-year history of the return on the actuarial value of assets is 

shown below. 

Plan Year 
Ended December 31 

Actuarial 
Value 

2000 9.32% 

1999 14.77 

1998 15.20 

1997 21.41 

1996 16.10 

 

Five-Year History of Market Value and Valuation Assets 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

The remainder of this report is comprised of the following: 

Results of the Valuation   Page No. 
 Tables 1a/1b/1c - Allocation of Total Contributions to Employe 

Groups ...........................................................  
 

10-12 
 Table 2a - Determination of Employer Contributions to 

Retirement Fund ............................................  13 
 Table 2b - Determination of Employer Contributions to 

Combined Retirement & Disability Fund......  14 
 Table 2c - Determination of Employer Contributions to 

Combined Fund .............................................  15 
 Table 3 - Determination of Employer Contributions to 

Duty Disability Funds ...................................  16 
 Table 4 - Determination of City Contributions to 

Firemen’s Heart and Lung Fund....................  17 
 Table 5 - Determination of City Contributions to 

Firemen and Policemen’s Survivorship 
Fund...............................................................  18 

 Table 6 - Member Data .................................................  19-21 
Financial Data     
 Table 7 - Summary of Market Value of Plan Assets ....  23 
 Table 8 - Allocation of Market Value of Assets in Funds 

for Non-Consenters Between Global 
Settlement Consenters Who Were Non-
Consenters Last Year and Current 
Non-Consenters .............................................  24 

 Table 9 - Actuarial Value of Assets ..............................  25 
 Table 10 - Allocation of Assets Among Funds...............  26 
Disclosure     
 Table 11 - Funded Status ................................................  28 
 Table 12a - Schedule of Funding Progress – GASB 

Statement No. 25 Disclosure .........................  29 
 Table 12b - Schedule of Employer Contributions – GASB 

Statement No. 25 Disclosure .........................  30 
 Table 13 - Actuarial  Balance Sheet for Members..........  31 
 

Description of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions ..........................................................  32-39 

Summary of Plan Provisions .................................................................................................  40-72 

Age/Service Distributions ......................................................................................................  73-83 

Detailed Tabulations of the Data ..........................................................................................  84-107 



 

CITY OF MILWAUKEE  
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

 
Table 1a 

 
Allocation of Total 2001 Contributions to Employe Groups 

Members in Retirement and Duty Disability Funds 
Amount Due January 31, 2002 

 

   Fund January 31, 2002 

Group 
Active 

Members
Covered 

Compensation Retirement 
Duty 

Disability 
Heart 

& Lung Total Due % of Pay 

General City 140  $ 4,939,627  $ -  $ 36,519  $ -  $ 36,519 0.74% 

Water Department 20   750,058   -   5,545   -   5,545 0.74% 

School Board 209   4,201,463   -   31,062   -   31,062 0.74% 

Milwaukee Technical College -   -   -   -   -   -  

Sewerage Commission 12   543,890   -   4,021   -   4,021 0.74% 

Wisconsin Center District 4   82,493   -   `   -   610 0.74% 

Housing Authority 5   168,159   -   1,243   -   1,243 0.74% 

Policemen 4   112,866   -   50,000   -   50,000 44.30% 

Firemen      -   -   -   15,000   -   15,000  

TOTAL 394  $ 10,798,556  $ -  $ 144,000  $ -  $ 144,000 1.33% 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE  
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Table 1b 
 

Allocation of Total 2001 Contributions to Employe Groups 
Members in Combined Retirement and Disability Fund 

Amount Due January 31, 2002 
 

   Fund January 31, 2002 

Group 
Active 

Members 
Covered 

Compensation 

Combined 
Retirement 
&Disability 

Heart 
& Lung Total Due % of Pay 

General City 99  $ 3,071,247  $ -  $ -  $ - 0.00% 

Water Department 2   66,100   -   -   - 0.00% 

School Board 234   3,419,602   -   -   - 0.00% 

Milwaukee Technical College -   -   -   -   -  

Sewerage Commission 4   241,859   -   -   - 0.00% 

Wisconsin Center District 8   137,665   -   -   - 0.00% 

Housing Authority 11   283,253   -   -   - 0.00% 

Policemen 5   153,972   -   -   - 0.00% 

Firemen  1   26,478   -   -   - 0.00% 

TOTAL 364  $ 7,400,176  $ -  $ -  $ - 0.00% 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE  
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Table 1c 
 

Allocation of Total 2001 Contributions to Employe Groups 
Combined Fund 

Amount Due January 31, 2002 
 

   January 31, 2002 

Group 
Active 

Members 
Covered 

Compensation Total Due % of Pay 

General City 3,799  $ 149,693,686  $ - 0.00% 

Water Department 329   13,087,441   - 0.00% 

School Board 4,632   98,025,374   - 0.00% 

Milwaukee Technical College 25   1,130,992   - 0.00% 

Sewerage Commission 402   20,866,440   - 0.00% 

Wisconsin Center District 72   2,782,020   - 0.00% 

Housing Authority 128   5,830,759   - 0.00% 

Policemen 2,026   99,751,629   - 0.00% 

Firemen    1,023   49,902,454   - 0.00% 

TOTAL 12,436  $ 441,070,795  $ - 0.00% 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE  
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Table 2a 
 

Determination of Employer Contributions to 
Retirement Fund 

(in thousands) 
 

 

 General 
Employes Police Fire Total 

    
 1. Active Members   390   4   -   394 

    
 2. Covered Compensation  $ 10,686  $ 113  $ -  $ 10,799 

    
 3. Normal Cost     
 a.  Total   1,006   16   -   1,022 
 b.  Estimated Member Contributions   588   8   -   596 
 c.  Employer Normal Cost   418   8   -   426 
  (a) – (b), not less than zero     

    
 4. Active Actuarial Accrued Liability   16,216   141   -   16,357 

    
 5. Actuarial Assets   51,704   450   -   52,154 
 (Net of Inactive Liabilities)     

    
 6. Unfunded Accrued Liability   (35,488)   (309)   -   (35,797) 
 (4) - (5)     
     
 7. Full Funding Limit*   0   0   0   0 
 (3) + (6), not less than zero,     
  with interest to 1/31/2002     

    
 8. Annual Contribution  $ 0  $ 0  $ 0  $ 0 
 Payable January 31, 2002     

    

* The full funding limit is the contribution which, if made January 31, 2002, would bring the assets at that date equal to 
the expected Actuarial Accrued Liability at that date. 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE  
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Table 2b 
 

Determination of Employer Contributions 
to Combined Retirement & Disability Fund 

(in thousands) 
 

 Item General 
Employes Police Fire Total 

     
 1. Active Members   358   5   1   364 

     
 2. Covered Compensation  $ 7,220  $ 154  $ 26  $ 7,400 

     
 3. Normal Cost     
 a.  Total   460   23   5   488 
 b.  Estimated Member Contributions   397   11   2   410 
 c.  Employer Normal Cost   63   12   3   78 
  (a) – (b), not less than zero     

     
 4. Active Actuarial Accrued Liability   1,100   68   4   1,172 

     
 5. Actuarial Assets   1,501   93   7   1,601 
 (Net of Inactive Liabilities)     

     
 6. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL)   (401)   (25)   (3)   (429) 
  (4) - (5)     
     
 7. Full Funding Limit   0   0   0   0 
 (3) + (6), not less than zero,     
 with interest to 1/31/2002     

     
 8. Annual Contribution  $ 0  $ 0  $ 0  $ 0 
 Payable January 31, 2002     

     

* The full funding limit is the contribution which, if made January 31, 2002, would bring the assets at that date equal to 
the expected Actuarial Accrued Liability at that date. 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE  
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Table 2c 
 

Determination of Employer Contributions 
to Combined Fund 

(in thousands) 
 

 Item General 
Employes Police Fire Total 

     
 1. Active Members   9,387   2,026   1,023   12,436 

     
 2. Covered Compensation  $ 291,417  $ 99,752  $ 49,902  $ 441,071 

     
 3. Normal Cost     
 a.  Total   34,376   23,806   13,810   71,992 
 b.  Estimated Member Contributions   16,221   6,983   3,493   26,697 
 c.  Employer Normal Cost   18,155   16,823   10,317   45,295 
  (a) – (b), not less than zero     

     
 4. Active Actuarial Accrued Liability   609,200   382,705   233,494   1,225,399 

     
 5. Actuarial Assets   1,189,204   747,069   455,798   2,392,071 
 (Net of Inactive Liabilities)     

     
 6. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL)   (580,004)   (364,364)   (222,304)   (1,166,672) 
  (4) - (5)     
     
 7. Full Funding Limit   0   0   0   0 
 (3) + (6), not less than zero,     
 with interest to 1/31/2002     

     
 8. Annual Contribution  $ 0  $ 0  $ 0  $ 0 
 Payable January 31, 2002     

     

* The full funding limit is the contribution which, if made January 31, 2002, would bring the assets at that date equal to 
the expected Actuarial Accrued Liability at that date. 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE  
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Table 3 
 

Determination of Employer Contributions to  
Duty Disability Funds 

(in thousands) 
 
 

Item General 
Employes Police Fire Total 

    
 1. Active Members   390   4   -   394

         
 2. Covered Compensation  $ 10,686  $ 113  $ -  $ 10,799

        
 3. Normal Cost       
 a.  Total   30   2   -   32
 b.  Estimated Member Contributions   -   -   -   -
 c.  Employer Normal Cost   30   2   -   32
  (a) – (b), not less than zero     

      
 4. Accrued Liability       
 a.  Actives   383   13   -   396
 b.  Annuitants   461   1,104   352   1,917
 c.  Total   844   1,117   352   2,313

         
 5. Actuarial Value of Assets   506   692   218   1,416

    
 6. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL)   338   425   134   897
  (4) - (5)       
       
 7. Amortization of UAL   42   44   14   100
 (average future working lifetime)  (12 years)  (17 years)  (17 years)  
     
 8. Full Funding Limit*   402   466   146   1,014
 (3) + (6), not less than zero,     
 with interest to 1/31/2002     

    
 9. Annual Contribution  $ 79  $ 50  $ 15  $ 144
 Payable January 31, 2002     
 (3) + (7), with interest to 1/31/2002,     
 but not more than (8)     

    

* The full funding limit is the contribution which, if made January 31, 2002, would bring the assets at that date 
equal to the expected Actuarial Accrued Liability at that date. 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE  
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

 
Table 4 

 
Determination of City Contributions to 

Firemen’s Heart and Lung Fund 
(in thousands) 

 

Item Amount 

   
1. Active Members   1 

    
2. Covered Compensation   $ 26  

    
3. Normal Cost  

 a. Total   1 
 b. Estimated Member Contributions   - 
 c. Employer Normal Cost   1  
  (a) – (b), not less than zero  
    

4. Accrued Liability  
 a. Actives   1  
 b. Annuitants   200  
 c. Total   201  
    

5. Actuarial Value of Assets   686  
    

6. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL)    (485) 
     

7. Full Funding Limit   - 
 (3) + (6), not less than zero,  
 With interest to 1/31/2002  
  

8. Annual Contribution   $ 0  
 Payable January 31, 2002  
   

* The full funding limit is the contribution which, if made January 31, 2002, 
would bring the assets at that date equal to the expected Actuarial Accrued 
Liability at that date.  
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE  
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Table 5 

Determination of City Contributions to 
Firemen & Policemen’s Survivorship Fund 

(in thousands) 
 

Item Accrued 
Liability 

Full Present 
Value of 

Future Benefits 

    
1. Liability   

 a. Active Members  $ 3  $ 7 
 b. Current Beneficiaries   107   107 
 c. Total  $ 110  $ 114 
         

2. Actuarial Value of Assets  $ 2,246  $ 2,246 
        

3. Reserve for Adverse Experience  $ 2,136  $ 2,132 
      

4. Number of Members Contributing   
 as of December 31, 2000   
 a. Active Members   10  
 b. Members Retired on Disability   3  
 c. Total   13  
    

 Notes: 

(1) The City does not make contributions to the Fire & Police Survivorship Fund.  Using assets 
allocated to the Fund for the Non-Consenters that remain in the Fund, the City will purchase 
single premium insurance to provide for future benefit payments to these non-Consenters.  Once 
the insurance is purchased the remaining assets will be transferred to the Combined Fund and the 
Survivorship Fund will be dissolved.   

 
(2)  Non-consenting firemen and policemen are required to contribute 0.87% of the first $6,000 of 

earnable compensation (a maximum contribution of $52.20 per year) toward Survivorship 
Benefits.  These member contributions will be credited to the Combined Fund. 
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CITY OF MILWAUKEE  
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM  BUCK CONSULTANTS 

Table 6 

Member Data 

  Item 12/31/1999 12/31/2000 

 Number of Members Total Vested 
Non- 

Vested Total 
      
 Active      

 General Employes   10,586   7,715   2,420   10,135 
 Policemen   2,113   1,710   325   2,035 
 Firemen   1,010   883   141   1,024 
 Total Active Members   13,709   10,308   2,886   13,194 

      
 Inactive      

 Deferred Retirees/Refunds   2,771     3,303 
 Deferred Fire & Police Survivorship Fund   22     22 
 Total Inactive Members   2,793     3,325 

     
 Benefit Recipients     

 Combined Fund   9,419     9,802 
 Retirement Fund   346     179 
      
 General Employes' Duty Disability Fund   3     3 
 Fire & Police Duty Disability Fund     
  Firemen   5     1 
  Policemen   3     3 
 Duty Disability Funds Subtotal   11     7 
      
 Firemen’s Heart & Lung Fund   2     2 
 Fire & Police Survivorship Fund   2     2 
      
 Total Benefit Recipients   9,780     9,992 

     
 TOTAL Membership   26,282     26,511 

          
Notes: 

(1) Vested members have four or more years of service.  Non-vested members have less than four years of 
service. 
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Table 6 

Member Data 
(continued) 

Item 12/31/2000 Membership 

      
 Number of Members Consenters Others Total 

      
 Active     
  General Employes   9,387   748   10,135 
  Policemen   2,026   9   2,035 
  Firemen   1,023   1   1,024 
  Total Active Members   12,436   758   13,194 
      
 Inactive     
  Deferred Retirees/Refunds   2,519   784   3,303 
  Deferred Fire & Police Survivorship Fund   15   7   22 
  Total Inactive Members   2,534   791   3,325 
     
 Benefit Recipients    
  Combined Fund   9,802      9,802 
  Retirement Fund     179   179 
      
  General Employes' Duty Disability Fund    3   3 
  Fire & Police Duty Disability Fund    
   Firemen    1   1 
   Policemen    3   3 
  Duty Disability Funds Subtotal    7   7 
      
  Firemen’s Heart & Lung Fund    2   2 
      
  Fire & Police Survivorship Fund    2   2 
      
  Total Benefit Recipients   9,802   190   9,992 
     
 TOTAL Membership   24,772   1,739   26,511 
      

 
Notes: 

(1) In addition to the above, there are additional members who have separated from service without vested 
rights to either a pension or a refund of accumulated contributions.  There is no current actuarial liability 
for such individuals, and their membership will be terminated if they do not return to active service within 
5 years of their date of separation from ERS covered employment. 
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Table 6 

Member Data 
(continued) 

 

Item 12/31/1999 12/31/2000 

   
 Annual Earnings   

  General Employes  $ 317,890,000  $ 309,322,000 
  Policemen   100,886,000   100,019,000 
  Firemen   47,956,000   49,929,000 
  Total Annual Earnings  $ 466,732,000  $ 459,270,000 

   
 Average Earnings   

  General Employes  $ 30,029  $ 30,520 
  Policemen  $ 47,746  $ 49,149 
  Firemen  $ 47,481  $ 48,759 

   
 Annual Benefit Payments Currently Being Made     

  Combined Fund  $ 135,641,872  $ 148,349,355 
  Retirement Fund    2,716,452   1,357,586 
     
  General Employes' Duty Disability Fund   50,692   71,522 
  Fire & Police Duty Disability Fund   
   Firemen   158,736   35,664 
   Policemen   81,167   100,424 
  Duty Disability Funds Subtotal   290,595   207,610 
     
  Firemen’s Heart & Lung Fund   29,328   29,328 
     
  Fire & Police Survivorship Fund   3,450   6,000 
     
  Total Benefit Payments  $ 138,681,697  $ 149,949,879 
     

 
Notes: 

(1) "Annual earnings" represent a rate of pay as of the valuation date, and can be considered as the 
approximate average of (a) earnable compensation for the year just ended, and (b) expected earnable 
compensation for the year following the valuation date. 

 
(2) "Annual benefit payments currently being made" equal 12 times the full December monthly payment. The 

amounts shown include all amounts payable by the Employes' Retirement System, and have been reduced 
by workers' compensation offsets for members who are currently repaying a workers' compensation award. 
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FINANCIAL DATA 
 

Information was obtained from audited financial statements prepared by the Employes’ 

Retirement System for the year ended December 31, 2000. 

 

The Global Pension Settlement (GPS) requires transfers between various funds as of January 1, 

2001 for Consenters who were Non-Consenters when the January 1, 2000 actuarial valuation 

was prepared.  In addition, the amount of receivable contributions and fees that were forgiven 

and absorbed by the Combined Fund as of January 1, 2000 has been restated.  These adjustments 

to the System’s market value of assets are shown in Tables 7 and 8.   
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Table 7 

Summary of Market Value of Plan Assets 
As of January 1, 2001 

(in thousands) 

  Item Amount 

    
1. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 1999   $ 4,280,569 
 a. Forgiveness at January 1, 2000 under Global Settlement*   28,679 
 b. Attorney and Actuarial Fees Paid under Global Settlement*   3,520 
 c. Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2000*   4,248,370 
   

2. Contributions During Year  
 a. Member   28,425 
 b. Employer (receivable 1/31/2001)   238 
 c. Total   28,663 
   

3. Disbursements During Year    
 a. Benefit Payments and Refunds During Year   149,415 
 b. Accrued Unpaid 1/1/2000 Global Settlement Lump Sums   139,000 
 c. Total   288,415 
   

4. Investment Return (net of Administrative Expenses)   109,148 
   

5. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2000  
 (1) + (2) - (3) + (4)   4,097,766 
   

6. Average Market Value During 2000  
 (1) + ((2a) - (3a))/2   4,187,875 
   

7. Rate of Return  
 (4) / (6)   2.61% 
   

 *Restated
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Table 8 
 

Allocation of Market Value of Assets in Funds for Non-Consenters Between 
Global Settlement Consenters who were Non-Consenters Last Year 

And Current Non-Consenters as of December 31, 2000 
(in thousands) 

 Accrued Liability 
Based on Pre-GPS Benefit Provisions 

Market Value 
of Assets 

Fund Consenters Others Total Consenters Others Total 

      
 1.  Retirement Fund  $ 8,066  $ 34,725  $ 42,791  $ 15,974  $ 68,769  $ 84,743 
       
 2.  General Employes' Duty Disability Fund   316   844   1,160   184   493   677 
       
 3.  Fire & Police Duty Disability Fund   1,915   1,469   3,384   1,157   887   2,044 
       
 4.  Firemen's Heart & Lung Fund   -   201   201   -   659   659 
       
 5.  Fire & Police Survivorship Fund   38   110   148   757   2,190   2,947 
       
 6.  Combined Retirement & Disability Fund   46   1,368   1,414   59   1,752   1,811 
       
 7.  Total Funds for Non-Consenters  $ 10,381  $ 38,717  $ 49,098  $ 18,131  $ 74,750  $ 92,881 

      
Notes: 

(1) Assets allocated to Global Settlement Consenters who were Non-Consenters last year are transferred to the Combined Fund as of January 1, 2001. 
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Table 9 
 

Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2001 
(in thousands) 
 Total 

 1. Actuarial Value January 1, 2000*  $ 4,086,785 
  
 2. Market Value January 1, 2000*   4,248,370 
  
 3. Market Value January 1, 2001   4,097,766 
  
 4. Contributions  
  (a) Member   28,425 
  (b) Employer (receivable 1/31/01)   238 
  (c) Total   28,663 
  
 5. Benefits and Refunds Paid   288,415 
  
 6. Actual Return Net of Administrative Expenses   109,148 
  
 7. Expected Return based on 8½% Interest   355,969 
  
 8. Excess of Actual over Expected  
  (a) Current Year   (246,821) 
  (b) Previous Year   180,061 
  (c) Second Previous Year   124,632 
  
 9. Recognized Excess  
  (a) Current Year   (82,274) 
  (b) Previous Year   60,020 
  (c) Second Previous Year   41,544 
  (d) Total   19,290 
  
 10. Preliminary Value January 1, 2001  
  (1) + (4) – (5) + (7) + (9)   4,202,292 
  
 11. Ratio of Preliminary Value to Market Value  
  (10) ÷ (3) 102.55% 
  
 12. Balance in Employers’ Reserve Fund   9,261 
  
 13. Market Value Excluding Employers’ Reserve Fund  
  (3) – (12)   4,088,505 
  
 14. Actuarial Value (11) x (13) + (12)   4,202,023 
  

* Restated to reflect additional contributions and fees forgiven 
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Table 10 

Allocation of Assets Among Funds 
as of January 1, 2001 

(in thousands) 
 

Fund Market 
Value 

Actuarial 
Value 

    
1. Combined Fund  $ 4,013,755  $ 4,116,095 
    

2. Employers’ Reserve Fund   9,261   9,261 
    

3. Retirement Fund   68,769   70,522 
    

4. General Employes' Duty Disability Fund   493   506 
    

5. Fire & Police Duty Disability Fund   887   910 
    

6. Firemen's Heart & Lung Fund   659   686 
    

7. Fire & Police Survivorship Fund   2,190   2,246 
    

8. Combined Retirement & Disability Fund   1,752   1,797 
    

9. Total all Funds  $ 4,097,766  $ 4,202,023 
    

Notes: 

(1) Values shown include January 31, 2001 contributions receivable 
 

(2) For purposes of the actuarial valuation the actuary has shifted $571 thousand from the market value 
of assets in the Retirement Fund to the market value of assets in the Combined Retirement & 
Disability Fund.  This is the amount of member contributions that the actuary estimates was paid to 
the trust during calendar year 2000 on behalf of participants in the Combined Retirement & 
Disability Fund.  The System's December 31, 2000 General Purpose Financial Statements allocate 
these contributions to the Retirement Fund. 
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DISCLOSURE 
For financial reporting purposes we have prepared tables as required by Statement No. 25 of the 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) (Table 12).  In addition, Table 11 shows the 

funded status of the Actuarial Accrued Liability based on the Actuarial Value of Assets. For 

historical purposes, Table 13 provides an actuarial balance sheet for members, comparing the 

Actuarial Accrued Liability to the Market Value of Assets. 

 

GASB STATEMENT NO. 25 
The Schedule of Funding progress (Table 12a) shows historical information about the System’s 

actuarial value of assets, the actuarial accrued liability and the unfunded actuarial accrued 

liability. The schedule of employer contributions shows historical information about the annual 

required contributions (ARC) of the employer and the percentage of the ARC contributed to the 

System. 
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Table 11 

January 1, 2001 Valuation 
Funded Status 
(in thousands) 

 

Fund Accrued 
Liability 

Actuarial Value 
of Assets 

Percent
Funded 

   
 1.  Combined Fund  $ 2,949,423  $ 4,116,095 139.6% 
    
 2.  Employers’ Reserve Fund   -   9,261  
    
 3.  Retirement Fund    34,725   70,522 203.1% 
    
 4.  General Employes' Duty Disability Fund   844   506 60.0% 
    
 5.  Fire & Police Duty Disability Fund   1,469   910 61.9% 
    
 6.  Firemen's Heart & Lung Fund   201   686 341.3% 
    
 7.  Fire & Police Survivorship Fund   110   2,246 2041.8% 
    
 8.  Combined Retirement & Disability Fund   1,368   1,797 131.4% 
    
 9.  Total All Funds  $ 2,988,140  $ 4,202,023 140.6% 
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Table 12a 

Schedule of Funding Progress 
GASB Statement No. 25 Disclosure 

($ in thousands) 
 

Valuation 
as of 

January 1 

Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets 

Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 

Unfunded
Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 

Funded 
Ratio 

Covered 
Payroll 

Unfunded
Accrued 

Liability as a
Percentage
of Covered

Payroll 

2001 $ 4,202,023 $ 2,988,140  $ 0 140.6% $ 459,271 0.0% 

2000 4,088,042 2,979,234  $ 0 137.2% 466,732 0.0% 

1999 3,748,894 2,435,776   0 153.9% 448,972 0.0% 

1998 3,346,051 2,322,020   0 144.1% 443,357 0.0% 

1997 2,728,480 2,280,975   0 119.6% 431,364 0.0% 

1996 2,342,835 2,169,100   0 108.0% 426,490 0.0% 

1995 2,119,557 1,832,449   0 115.7% 391,314 0.0% 

1994 2,048,201 1,538,464   0 133.1% 377,822 0.0% 

1993 1,924,980 1,514,263   0 127.1% 376,683 0.0% 

1992  1,787,761 1,491,399   0 119.9% 344,689 0.0% 
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Table 12b 

Schedule of Employer Contributions 
GASB Statement No. 25 Disclosure 

(in thousands) 

Fiscal Year Ended 
December 31 

Annual Required 
Contribution 

Percentage 
Contributed* 

2000  $ 238 100% 
1999   6,806 100 
1998   6,050 100 
1997   5,079 100 
1996   2,962 100 

1995   2,557 100 
1994   5,220 100 
1993   3,470 100 
1992   13,439 100 
1991   13,946 100 

* Certain employer contributions for the 1996 through 1999 plan years were 
forgiven under the Global Pension Settlement.  For purposes of GASB 25 
Disclosure these contributions are treated as having been made.   

 
The information presented above was determined as part of the actuarial valuation as of one year prior to 
the dates indicated (i.e., the contribution determined by the valuation completed as of January 1, 2000 
was contributed for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2000. 
 
The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) is the sum of the defined contribution to the Fire and Police 
Survivorship Fund and the actuarially determined Employer contribution to all other Funds. 
 
Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows: 
 

Valuation Date: January 1, 2001 
Actuarial Cost Method: Projected Unit Credit 
Amortization Method: Closed; Level dollar 
Remaining Amortization Period: 11-20 years 
Asset Valuation Method: 3-year market-related value 
 
Actuarial Assumptions: 
 
• Investment Rate of Return 8.5% 

 
Projected Salary Increases General Police and Fire 
 3.5% - 7.5% 4% - 14% 

 
• Inflation Assumption 3.5% 
• Cost of Living Adjustments Vary by Employee Group 

 as explained in summary 
 of plan provisions 
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Table 13 

Actuarial Balance Sheet 
for Members at January 1, 2001 

(in thousands) 
 
 

Item Amount 

  
 Assets:  

 Market Value of Assets  $ 4,097,776 
 Market Adjustment   104,247 
 Actuarial Value of Assets  $ 4,202,023 

  
 Liabilities:  

 Actuarial Present Value of Credited  
 Projected Benefits  
   
 Annuitants  $ 1,697,986 
   
 Inactive Members  
  Member Contributions   38,864 
  Employer Financed Portion   7,962 
   
 Active Members  
  Member Contributions   347,994 
  Employer Financed Portion   895,334 
   
 Reserve for Adverse Experience   1,213,883 
   
 Total Liabilities  $ 4,202,023 
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DESCRIPTION OF ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 

Actuarial Cost Method 

The method of financing the System is prescribed in section 36.08 of the Milwaukee City 

Charter. 

 

Method: Projected Unit Credit 

 

Under the Projected Unit Credit Method, the Normal Cost for a year is the Actuarial Present 

Value (APV) of the benefits expected to be earned in that year, based on pay projected to 

separation from ERS. The Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the APV of all benefits earned 

to the beginning of the year. The UAAL, under this method, is the excess of the AAL over the 

Actuarial Value of Assets, if any. The total Employer contribution is the sum of the Employer 

portion of the Normal Cost (Total Normal Cost less expected member contributions) plus an 

amount to amortize the UAAL over a period equal to the future working lifetime of employes 

covered by the Funds from the valuation date as a level dollar amount. 

 

If the Actuarial Value of Assets exceeds the sum of the AAL and the Employer portion of the 

Normal Cost, there is no Employer contribution required for that year.  

 

Asset Values 

 

Two asset values appear in this report. A description of each and a brief explanation of where 

they are used is as follows:  

 

Market Value 

 

The market value of assets is the value of investments if they were to be sold currently. The 

market value of assets is used to develop the actuarial value of assets. (See Table 7.)  
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Actuarial Value 

 

The actuarial value of the assets in the Employers’ Reserve Fund is equal to the market value of 

assets. The actuarial value of assets for the remaining funds is a smoothed value of assets. Under 

this method, the difference between the expected 8½% return on market value and the actual 

return on market value is phased in over a three-year period. The actuarial value shall not be less 

than 90% or more than 110% of market value. (See Table 9.) The actuarial value of assets is 

used in the determination of the Employer’s actuarial contribution requirements. (See Tables 2-

4.) 

 

Other Considerations 

 

Where necessary for determination of separate contributions, assets allocable to various groups 

were estimated. 
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Actuarial Assumptions Adopted Effective January 1, 1998 

(except as noted) 

 

Interest 

 

8.5% per annum 

 

Salary Increases  

 

Career average of 4½% per annum for general employes and 5½% per annum for police and fire, 

compounded annually. Representative values are as follows: 

 

Age General Fire and Police 
   

25 7.1% 11.2% 
30 6.1 7.7 
35 5.3 5.8 
40 4.6 4.7 
45 4.3 4.3 
   

50 4.0 4.1 
55 3.6 4.0 
60 3.5 4.0 
65 3.5 4.0 

 

Annual increases of 4% per annum are assumed for policemen and firemen on duty disability. 

Annual increases of 3.5% per annum are assumed for general employes.  (The increases for duty 

disabled fire and police affect both current duty disability benefits and future service retirement 

or extended life conversion benefits. The increases for general employes affect only service 

retirement conversion benefits.) 
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Early and Normal Retirement  

Normal retirement rates for fire and police participating in the Combined Fund were adopted 

effective January 1, 2000.  Illustrative rates of retirement are as follows: 

 Early 
Retirement Normal Retirement Normal Retirement 

   
Not Participating in 

Combined Fund 
Participating in 
Combined Fund 

Age General 
Employes 

General 
Employes Policemen  Firemen Policemen Firemen 

44     10.0%  
45     11.5  

       
46     13.5  
47     15.5  
48     17.5  
49     20.5 12% 
50     23.5 15 

       
51     27.0 17 
52   55% 41% 30.0 19 
53   24 10 32.0 19 
54   24 15 32.0 24 
55 2% 75% 24 25 32.0 34 

       
56 2 50 40 30 48.0 39 
57 2 50 35 35 47.0 48 
58 2 50 35 55 47.0 66 
59 2 50 35 45 47.0 58 
60  25 35 45 47.0 58 

       
61  25 35 75 47.0 88 
62  25 50 75 58.0 88 
63  25 100 100 100.0 100 
64  25 100 100 100.0 100 
65  35 100 100 100.0 100 

       
66  35 100 100 100.0 100 
67  20 100 100 100.0 100 
68  20 100 100 100.0 100 
69  20 100 100 100.0 100 
70  100 100 100 100.0 100 
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For firemen and policemen participating in the Combined Fund, additional rates of normal 

retirement apply in the year that a member is first eligible to retire on service retirement, and in 

the first year that the Global Pension Settlement is effective.   

 

 Police:  12% 

 Fire:   9% 

 

Survivor Benefits  

 

It is assumed that the female spouse is three years younger than the male. In absence of evidence 

to the contrary, it is assumed that 85% of general employes and 95% of Policemen and Firemen 

are married, with dependent children described by the following table: 

Member’s 
Age at Death 

Number of 
Dependent Children 

Age of  
Youngest Child 

20  0 N/A 
25  1.5 1 
30  2.5 2 
35  2.5 5 
40  2.5 8 
45  2.0 11 
50  1.5 14 
55  1.0 15 

60 and Over  0 N/A 
 
The percentage of retiring employes assumed to elect option 3, the subsidized 50% option, is 

60% for males and 20% for females. The percentage of general employes assumed electing the 

100% PSO option before retirement is 25% for males and 10% for females. For firemen and 

policemen, 95% are assumed to elect the 100% PSO option before retirement. 
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Duty Deaths 

 

The following percentages of deaths in active service are assumed incurred in the performance of 

duty: 

 General Employes:  5% 

 Police & Fire:   20%.  In addition, amongst firemen, 25% of duty deaths are 

assumed to occur under the Heart and Lung Law. 

 

Duty Disabilities 

 

The following percentages of disabilities are assumed incurred in the performance of duty: 

 

 General Employes: 20% 

 

 Police:   95% of the non-Pikalek disabilities and 100% of the Pikalek 

disabilities.  5% of non-Pikalek duty disabilities are assumed 

eligible for the special 90% benefit.   

 

Fire:   95%.  5% of duty disabilities are assumed eligible for the special 

90% benefit and 30% are assumed to occur under the Heart and 

Lung Law. 

 

Miscellaneous 

 

Part time employes who work less than 1,000 hours in the year preceding the valuation are 

assumed to earn one half year of creditable service for each calendar year of employment. 

 

Active members who worked less than 100 hours in the prior year, but who have not officially 

terminated employment are included in the count of Inactives in Table 6.  These members are not 

assumed to earn additional service credit in future years.   
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Illustrative Rates of Termination, Disability, and Remarriage 
for General Employes, Firemen, and Policemen 

 

 Termination Disability Remarriage 
Age Males Females Males Females Males Females 

       
General Employes 

20 20.203% 20.203% 0.06% 0.04% 14.46% 14.46% 
25 13.442 13.442 0.06 0.04 9.45 9.45 
30 9.374 9.374 0.06 0.04 5.94 5.94 
35 6.645 6.645 0.25 0.10 4.02 4.02 
40 4.330 4.330 0.30 0.20 2.80 2.80 
45 2.696 2.696 0.35 0.30 1.75 1.75 
50 0.950 0.950 0.70 0.40 0.96 0.96 
55 0.950 0.950 1.10 0.50 0.26 0.26 
60 - - 0.90 0.40 - - 
65 - - 0.80 0.30 - - 

       
Firemen 

20 3.000% 4.750% 0.08% 0.08% 14.46% 14.46% 
25 2.800 4.050 0.17 0.17 9.45 9.45 
30 2.300 3.000 0.35 0.35 5.94 5.94 
35 1.800 3.000 0.95 0.95 4.02 4.02 
40 1.200 3.000 1.50 1.50 2.80 2.80 
45 0.650 2.400 1.50 1.50 1.75 1.75 
50 - - 1.50 1.50 0.96 0.96 
55 - - 1.50 1.50 0.26 0.26 
60 - - 1.50 1.50 - - 
65 - - 1.50 1.50 - - 

       
Policemen * 

20 3.000% 4.750% 0.06% 0.06% 14.46% 14.46% 
25 2.800 4.050 0.06 0.06 9.45 9.45 
30 2.300 3.000 0.15 0.15 5.94 5.94 
35 1.800 3.000 0.20 0.20 4.02 4.02 
40 1.200 3.000 0.30 0.30 2.80 2.80 
45 0.650 2.400 0.40 0.40 1.75 1.75 
50 - - 0.30 0.30 0.96 0.96 
55 - - 0.30 0.30 0.26 0.26 
60 - - 0.30 0.30 - - 
65 - - 0.30 0.30 - - 

* Disability rates for the regular 75% benefit are doubled at ages 40 and over for policemen hired prior to August 1, 
1985. 
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Illustrative Rates of Mortality, Disability Mortality, and Disability Recovery 
for General Employes, Firemen, and Policemen 

 
 

 

 Mortality Disability Mortality Disability Recovery 
Age Males Females Males Females Males Females 

       
20 0.094% 0.062% 1.213% 1.062% 14.950% 14.950% 
25 0.138 0.063 1.213 1.062 9.940 9.940 
30 0.097 0.071 1.213 1.062 4.880 4.880 
35 0.117 0.086 1.213 1.062 6.920 6.920 
40 0.140 0.108 1.213 1.062 2.830 2.830 
45 0.178 0.139 1.213 1.062 1.700 1.700 
50 0.276 0.195 1.213 1.062 0.450 0.450 
55 0.455 0.301 1.213 1.062 - - 
60 0.733 0.562 1.213 1.062 - - 
65 1.213 1.062 1.213 1.062 - - 
70 2.076 1.826 2.076 1.826 - - 
75 3.514 2.997 3.514 2.997 - - 
80 5.233 4.479 5.233 4.479 - - 
85 7.906 7.906 7.906 7.906 - - 
90 10.844 12.348 10.844 12.348 - - 
95 15.639 17.504 15.639 17.504 - - 

100 20.836 27.511 20.836 27.511 - - 
105 26.103 51.790 26.103 51.790 - - 
115 100.000 100.000 100.000 100.000 - - 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS 

 

Eligibility for Membership 

 

Membership is optional for all employes who were in service as of January 1, 1938. New 

employes are automatically members as a condition of employment. Membership is optional for 

elected officials. 

 

Participation in the Combined Fund 

 

On January 19, 2001 the Combined Fund was created, retroactive to January 1, 2000.  

Individuals who participate in the Combined Fund may be eligible for certain benefit 

enhancements which are described in this Summary of Plan Provisions.  Members who enroll in 

the ERS after June 28, 2000, and their eligible survivors, are automatically participants in the 

Combined Fund.  Members enrolled in the ERS on or before June 28, 2000, and their eligible 

survivors, participate in the Combined Fund provided that the members consented in writing to 

the Global Pension Settlement. Eligible survivors of members or retirees who died on or before 

June 28, 2000 participate in the Combined Fund provided that the eligible survivors consented in 

writing to the Global Pension Settlement.  Members or survivors whose benefit payments ceased 

prior to January 1, 2000, are not eligible for benefits from the Combined Fund. 

 

Creditable Service 

 

Creditable service equals prior service plus membership service. Prior service includes service as 

an employe prior to January 1, 1938, or prior to an amendment which made the employe eligible 

for membership in the System.  Membership service means service as an employe since last 

becoming a member, on account of which contributions are made. 

 

(a) For most employes, 2080 hours of service constitute one year of creditable 

service. For prevailing wage employes (carpenters and other tradespeople) 2000 

hours constitute one year. For members employed by the school board for a 10-

month school year, 1560 hours of service constitute a year of creditable service. 
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(b) Under certain conditions creditable service may be granted for periods of absence 

due to military service. 

(c) For purposes of computing the service retirement allowance only, creditable 

service is granted for periods of eligibility for a duty disability retirement 

allowance. 

(d) No more than one year of creditable service is granted for service in a single 

calendar year. 

 

Imputed Service  

 

Imputed service credit may be granted, under specified conditions, to members who consented to 

the Global Pension Settlement.  Imputed service credit is used to calculate the amount of certain 

benefits, but is not used to determine eligibility for any kind of benefit.  An individual may be 

eligible for one or more types of imputed service credit. 

 

Eligibility for Imputed Service Credit 

 

Only individuals participating in the Combined Fund can become eligible for the following types 

of imputed service credit. 

 

(a) Imputed military service credit:  The member must have been active in the 

armed forces of the United States of America prior to his or her enrollment in the 

ERS, and must have been honorably discharged.  In addition, the member’s date 

of retirement or pre-retirement death must be on or before December 31, 2002, 

and must also be on or after (i) January 1, 1998, for eligible members of the MPA 

and Local 215; (ii) January 1, 1999, for eligible general employes and members of 

the MPSO; and (iii) January 1, 2000, for non-represented fire and police. An 

individual eligible for imputed military service credit must apply for the credit. 

(b) Imputed fire and police service credit:  The member must have been in active 

ERS service as a fireman or policeman as of January 1, 2000, and must also retire 

from ERS service as a fireman or policeman, or die while a fireman or policeman 
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eligible for protective survivorship option benefits.  If the eligible individual is a 

policeman at death or retirement, then he must have either attained the minimum 

service retirement age of 57, or completed 25 years of creditable service as a 

fireman or policeman, 

(c) Imputed service credit under the dissolution of the Firemen and Policemen’s 

Survivorship Fund, (the “Fund”):  The member must have been a policeman 

who was an active member of the “Fund” as of January 1, 2000.  If the policeman 

was in active ERS service as of January 1, 2000, he must either retire as a 

policeman on a service retirement allowance at the minimum service retirement 

age of 57 or after completing 25 years of creditable service as a fireman or 

policeman; or he must retire on a policeman’s duty disability retirement 

allowance and subsequently convert to a service retirement allowance.  If the 

policeman was retired on a duty disability retirement allowance as of January 1, 

2000, then he must subsequently convert to a service retirement allowance.   

 

Benefits Affected by Imputed Service Credit 

 

(a) Imputed military service credit and/or imputed fire and police service credit:  

The amount of the service retirement allowance, the conversion service retirement 

allowance, protective survivorship option benefits, and the extended life duty 

disability retirement allowance are affected.  If the eligible individual is also 

entitled to a 5% Lump Sum Bonus, a Retiree Special Bonus, and/or an 8.6% 

Dissolution Bonus that is based on the affected benefit, then the imputed service 

credit is included in calculating the base for the bonus payment(s).  

(b) Imputed service credit under the dissolution of the Firemen and Policemen’s 

Survivorship Fund:  The amount of the service retirement allowance and the 

conversion service retirement allowance are affected.  If the service retirement 

allowance is affected, then the imputed service credit is included in calculating 

the base for the 5% Lump Sum Bonus. 
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See the benefit descriptions later in this summary for further details on how imputed service 

credit is used. 

 

Amount of Imputed Service Credit 

 

(a) Imputed military service credit:  A period of eligible military service consists 

of a period of at least 90 consecutive days of active service in the armed forces of 

the United States prior to enrollment in the ERS.  Total eligible military service 

equals the sum of all periods of eligible military service.  Imputed military service 

credit equals one-third of the member’s total eligible military service, to a 

maximum of three years of imputed military service credit.  

(b) Imputed fire and police service credit:  For policemen - and for firemen with 20 

years of creditable service as a fireman or policeman - 1.5 years.  For firemen 

with less than 20 years of creditable service as a fireman or policeman:  1.5 years 

times a fraction whose numerator is years of creditable fire and police service, 

and whose denominator is 20. 

(c) Imputed service credit under the dissolution of the Firemen and Policemen’s 

Survivorship Fund:  2 years. 

 

Vesting Service 

 

In the year of hire or termination, vesting service is based on elapsed time. In other years, 

members receive vesting service as follows: 

 

(a) No vesting service if creditable service is zero for the year; 

(b) One-half year of vesting service if creditable service is less than or equal to one-

half the hours required for a year of creditable service; and 

(c) One year of vesting service if creditable service exceeds one-half the hours 

required for a year of creditable service. 

 

Earnable Compensation 
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The annual regular base salary that would be payable to a member if he or she worked the full 

normal working time for his or her position. Earnable compensation for the calendar year 

preceding retirement may also include longevity in rank pay, (limited) variable shift assignment 

pay, and/or certification pay for policemen; and emergency medical technician pay for firemen. 

Earnable compensation for school board employes represented by Local 950, OEIU, also 

includes site differential pay. 

 

Final Average Salary 

 

(a) For general employes, final average salary means the average annual earnable 

compensation computed on the 3 years of creditable service preceding retirement, 

death or separation from service during which earnable compensation was the 

highest. 

(b) For policemen and firemen, final average salary means the average annual 

earnable compensation computed on the year of creditable service preceding 

retirement, death or separation from service during which earnable compensation 

was the highest. 

(c) For members converting from a duty disability retirement allowance to a service 

retirement allowance, the service retirement allowance is computed on the basis 

of the current compensation of the member’s position at the service retirement 

date. 

 

Eligibility for Service Retirement 

 

(a) A service retirement allowance is payable to any member who elects to retire after 

attaining the minimum service retirement age, which is age 60 for general 

employes and age 57 for policemen and firemen.  

(b) General employes who have attained age 55 and completed 30 years of creditable 

service, are eligible for service retirement.   
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(c) Policemen who participate in the Combined Fund are eligible for service 

retirement at any age after completing 25 years of creditable fire or police service. 

(d) Firemen who participate in the Combined Fund, who have attained age 49 and 

completed 22 years of creditable fire or police service, are eligible for service 

retirement.   

(e) Policeman and firemen who are not participants in the Combined Fund are 

eligible for service retirement after attaining age 52 and completing 25 years of 

creditable fire or police service. 

 

Amount of Service Retirement Allowance 

 

The amount of a member's service retirement allowance is equal to the following:  

 

(a)  For general employes, 2% of final average salary for each year of creditable 

service or imputed military service, limited to 70% of final average salary. 

(b)  For firemen enrolled prior to March 1, 1989, and policemen enrolled prior to July 

1, 1989, 2.5% of final average salary for each year of creditable service or 

imputed service (of any kind).   

(c)  For firemen enrolled after February 28, 1989, and policemen enrolled after June 

30, 1989, 2.5% of final average salary for each year of creditable service or 

imputed military service, limited to 90% of final average salary, plus 2.5% of 

final average salary for each year of imputed fire and police service or imputed 

service under the dissolution of the Firemen and Policemen’s Survivorship Fund. 

(d) For elected officials, 2.6% of final average salary for each year of creditable 

service as an elected official for years before 1996.  From 1996 forward the rate 

of accrual for creditable service or imputed military service is 2.5% except for the 

mayor, who will have an accrual rate of 2.0%.   

 

Funds Charged with Service Retirement Allowance 
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For individuals participating in the Combined Fund, service retirement allowance payments are 

charged to the Combined Fund.  For all other individuals, the service retirement allowance is 

charged to (i) the Retirement Fund if the member’s enrollment date is prior to February 1, 1996, 

and (ii) the Combined Retirement and Disability Fund if the member enrolled on or after 

February 1, 1996. 

 

Eligibility for Ordinary Disability Retirement Allowance 

 

A member who the medical council certifies is mentally or physically incapacitated for further 

performance of duty, that such incapacity is likely to be permanent and that such member should 

be retired, is eligible for the ordinary disability retirement allowance. The ordinary disability 

allowance is not payable if the member qualifies for the duty disability allowance. 

 

Amount of Ordinary Disability Retirement Allowance 

 

Imputed service credit is not used in any part of the calculation of the Ordinary Disability 

Retirement Allowance.  The “service retirement allowance” referred to below is calculated based 

on creditable service only.  

(a) For general employes, 90% of the service retirement allowance based on 

creditable service to date of disability retirement, but no less than 25% of final 

average salary, provided such amount does not exceed 90% of the retirement 

allowance payable had the member continued in service to the minimum service 

retirement age. 

(b) For policemen and firemen hired after January 1, 1971, who have 5 years of 

service, 25% of final average salary plus 2% thereof for each year of creditable 

service in excess of 5 years up to a maximum of 50% of final average salary. 

(c) For policemen and firemen hired before January 1, 1971, the greater of the benefit 

described in (a), or the benefit described in (b). 

(d) The benefit is payable for life while the member remains disabled, except that for 

general employes with less than 10 years of creditable service, the duration is 
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limited to one-fourth (1/4) of the period of the service accrued to the date of 

disability. 

(e) Members receiving benefits for life may elect reduced benefits under an optional 

form of payment in order to provide a death benefit to a designated beneficiary. 

 

Funds Charged with Ordinary Disability Retirement Allowance 

 

Ordinary disability retirement allowance payments are charged to the Combined Fund if the 

eligible individual is a participant in the Combined Fund.  Otherwise, the allowance is charged to 

(i) the Retirement Fund, if the member’s enrollment date is before February 1, 1996, and (ii) the 

Combined Retirement and Disability Fund, if the member’s enrollment date is on or after 

February 1, 1996.  

 

Eligibility for Duty Disability Retirement Allowance 

 

If a member becomes permanently and totally incapacitated as a result of the performance of his 

duty, and his mental or physical incapacitation is medically certified, such member is eligible for 

a duty disability retirement allowance. If a fireman’s disability is due to heart or lung disease, 

such disability is considered a duty disability. 

 

Amount of Duty Disability Related Benefits 

 

Imputed service credit is not used when calculating a duty disability retirement allowance.  

Imputed service credit is used when calculating the conversion service retirement allowance 

referred to in paragraphs (a) - (c) below.  Eligibility for imputed military service credit depends 

upon the date of the conversion, not upon the date of the duty disability retirement. 

 

(a) For general employes, the duty disability retirement allowance equals 75% of the 

member's final average salary.  Members receive the allowance, while disability 

continues, until the later of age 65, or for a period of 5 years, at which time they 

convert to a service retirement allowance.  General employes receiving duty 
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disability benefits may elect reduced benefits under an optional form of payment 

in order to provide a death benefit to a designated beneficiary. 

(b) For firemen and policemen, the duty disability retirement allowance is 75% of the 

current annual salary for the position held by the member at retirement, plus $40 

per month for each child younger than age 18 (up to a maximum of 20% of the 

member's salary). In certain cases of extreme disability, when approved by a 

panel of physicians, the disability allowance will be 90% of such salary.  Duty 

disability benefits paid to firemen on account of heart and lung disease are at the 

75% level.  In the event of the death of a policeman or fireman receiving a 75% or 

90% disability allowance, 70% or 75%, respectively, of the amount of the 

member's allowance shall be paid to the member's spouse during her lifetime.  

 

The 90% duty disability allowances are payable for life. The 75% duty disability 

allowances are payable until the earlier of attainment of age 57, or completion of 

25 years of service and attainment of age 52, at which time the member must 

either convert to a service retirement allowance or irrevocably elect to receive a 

recalculated duty disability allowance, referred to as an extended life duty 

disability allowance, as described in (c), below.  A fireman or policeman who 

becomes duty disabled on or after his conversion age does not choose between a 

conversion service retirement allowance and an extended life duty disability 

allowance.  Instead, he receives the duty retirement allowance for life. 

(c) The extended life duty disability allowance referred to in (b), above, equals the 

lesser of the conversion service retirement allowance, or 75% of the current 

annual salary, provided further that the benefit will not be less than 57% of 

current annual salary for a fireman, or 60% of current annual salary for a 

policeman. “Current annual salary” here refers to the salary at the conversion age, 

for the position held by the member at the time of injury. The extended life duty 

disability allowance is payable for life and, unlike the duty disability allowance, is 

a fixed amount that does not change after the conversion age. Firemen or 

policemen receiving extended life duty disability benefits may elect reduced 

benefits under an optional form of payment in order to provide a death benefit to a 
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designated beneficiary. Their spouses are not eligible to receive the 70% benefit 

payable to surviving spouses of firemen and policemen who die while in receipt 

of the 75% duty disability benefit. 

(d) Members disabled prior to the valuation date receive benefits according to the 

provisions in effect at the time of their disability, or their application for disability 

benefits, according to the terms of the plan.   

 

Under Charter Ordinance 980130 Substitute 2, firemen and policemen who retired 

on duty disability prior to October 17, 1992, will not be required to convert to 

service retirement prior to the conversion age requirements that were in effect 

when they were hired.   

 

Under Charter Ordinance 000789, duty disabled firemen and policemen who 

signed the DeBraska II release form will be subject to the following conversion 

requirements:  (i) members retired on duty disability prior to February 8, 1972, 

will receive duty disability benefits for life; (ii) members enrolled prior to 

February 8, 1972, who are either policemen who retired on duty disability on or 

after August 1, 1985, or firemen who retired on duty disability on or after March 

1, 1984, will have a conversion age of 63; (iii) members enrolled on or after 

February 8, 1972, who retired on duty disability on or after October 17, 1992, will 

not be required to convert to service retirement prior to the conversion age 

requirements that were in effect when they were hired; and (iv) for all other 

members who signed the DeBraska II release form, there is no difference between 

the conversion requirements of Charter Ordinance 980130 Substitute 2, and 

Charter Ordinance 000789. 

 

Funds Charged with Duty Disability Related Benefits 

 

(a) For participants in the Combined Fund, duty disability benefits paid to members, 

benefits paid to survivors of members who die while duty disabled, child 
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allotment payments, conversion service retirement benefits, and extended life 

duty disability benefits are paid from the Combined Fund.   

(b) For general employes who do not participate in the Combined Fund, duty 

disability benefits, and survivor benefits paid to beneficiaries of general employes 

who elect an optional form of payment and die while disabled, are paid from (i) 

the General Employes Duty Disability Fund if the member’s enrollment date is 

prior to February 1, 1996, and (ii) the Combined Retirement and Disability Fund 

if the member’s enrollment date is on or after February 1, 1996. 

(c) For firemen and policemen who do not participate in the Combined Fund, if the 

enrollment date is prior to February 1, 1996, duty disability benefits, child 

allotment payments, and surviving spouse benefits paid if the member dies while 

disabled, are paid from the Fire and Police Duty Disability Fund, unless the 

member is a fireman disabled due to heart and lung disease, in which case these 

benefits are paid from the Heart and Lung Fund. For firemen and policemen 

whose enrollment dates are on or after February 1, 1996, duty disability benefits, 

child allotment payments, and surviving spouse benefits paid if the member dies 

while disabled, are paid from the Combined Retirement and Disability Fund, 

unless the member is a fireman disabled due to heart and lung disease, in which 

case these benefits are paid from the Heart and Lung Fund. 

(d) For members who do not participate in the Combined Fund, benefits paid after 

conversion to either a service retirement allowance or an extended life disability 

benefit are charged to (i) the Retirement Fund if the member’s enrollment date is 

prior to February 1, 1996, and (ii) the Combined Retirement and Disability Fund 

if the member’s enrollment date is on or after February 1, 1996. 

 

Ordinary Death Benefit 

 

(a) In the event of death of a member while in service, a death benefit equal to the 

sum of the member's accumulated contributions plus one-half of his final average 

salary is payable to the designated beneficiary. Optional forms of payment of such 

benefit to the beneficiary are provided. If the member had elected a protective 
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survivorship option – and duty death benefits are not payable – such option will 

become effective and the ordinary death benefit will not be payable. If a duty 

death benefit is payable the ordinary death benefit will not be paid. 

(b) Unless the member elects an optional death benefit, the death benefit subsequent 

to retirement is the excess, if any, of (i) the member's contributions with interest 

to retirement over (ii) the sum of the allowance payments made prior to the 

member's death. 

 

Funds Charged with Ordinary Death Benefits 

 

Ordinary death benefits paid on behalf of a participant in the Combined Fund are charged to the 

Combined Fund.  Otherwise, ordinary death benefits are charged to (i) the Retirement Fund if the 

member’s enrollment date is prior to February 1, 1996, and (ii) the Combined Retirement and 

Disability Fund if the member’s enrollment date is on or after February 1, 1996. 

 

Protective Survivorship Option 

 

Firemen may elect a Protective Survivorship Option (PSO) during the 6 months that precede the 

earlier of attainment of age 57, or completion of 25 years of service as a fireman. Policemen may 

elect a Protective Survivorship Option (PSO) during the 6 months that precede the earlier of 

attainment of age 57, or completion of 25 years of service as a policeman.  Firemen and 

policemen who fail to elect a PSO during the eligible period are deemed to have elected an 

Option 2 PSO with the spouse as the named beneficiary. 

 

General employes may elect a PSO during the 6 months that precede the earlier of attainment of 

age 60, or completion of 30 years of service and attainment of age 55. 

 

Except for firemen and policemen, the election shall be irrevocable and shall continue after 

retirement. Firemen and policemen are allowed to reselect a PSO if they marry, or divorce, and 

to select a different option and/or beneficiary at retirement, if they wish. 
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The PSO is automatically canceled if the joint annuitant predeceases the member before 

retirement; or if the member is divorced from the joint annuitant before retirement. 

 

Under a PSO, if a member eligible to retire on a service retirement allowance dies prior to 

retirement, benefits begin to the named beneficiary just as if the member retired under such 

option immediately prior to his or her death, except that imputed service credit arising from the 

dissolution of the Firemen and Policemen’s Survivorship Fund will not be used in the calculation 

of the PSO benefit.  If a fireman eligible for PSO coverage dies prior to age 49, benefits for the 

named beneficiary will be deferred until the date the fireman would have attained age 49.  

Imputed military service and imputed fire and police service may be used in the calculation of 

the deferred PSO benefit.   

 

In all cases where the requirements are met for both a PSO benefit and a duty death benefit, the 

duty death benefit will be payable in lieu of the PSO. 

 

Funds Charged with PSO Benefits 

 

PSO benefits for participants in the Combined Fund are charged to the Combined Fund.  

Benefits for individuals who do not participate in the Combined Fund are charged to (i) the 

Retirement Fund if the member’s enrollment date is prior to February 1, 1996, and (ii) the 

Combined Retirement and Disability Fund if the member’s enrollment date is on or after 

February 1, 1996. 

 

Duty Death Benefits 

 

In the event the member's death occurs in the performance of his duty, a lump sum payment 

equal to the member's accumulated contributions, plus an annuity of 60% of such deceased 

member's final average salary will be paid to one of the following: 

(a) The member's surviving spouse 

(b) The member's children until their 21st birthday 

(c) The member's dependent parents 

Death of a fireman that is due to heart or lung disease is considered a duty death. 
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Funds Charged with Duty Death Benefits 

 

Benefits payable to participants in the Combined Fund are charged to the Combined Fund.  Heart 

& Lung duty death benefits payable to individuals who are not participants in the Combined 

Fund are charged to the Heart & Lung Fund.  Duty death benefits (other than Heart & Lung) 

payable to individuals who are not participants in the Combined Fund are charged to (i) the 

Retirement Fund for members whose enrollment dates are prior to February 1, 1996; and (ii) the 

Combined Retirement and Disability Fund for members whose enrollment dates are on or after 

February 1, 1996. 

 

Member Contributions 

 

Member contribution rates are the following percentages of annual salary: 

(a) General Employes - 5.5% 

(b) Firemen and Policemen - 7.0% 

(c) Elected Officials - 7.0% 

Currently, the City or the City Agency employing the member makes all contributions on the 

member's behalf (with the exception of $1.00 per year contributed by each policeman). 

 

Member contributions made for or by participants in the Combined Fund are credited to the 

Combined fund.  Member contributions made for or by individuals who are not participants in 

the Combined Fund are credited to (i) the Retirement Fund for members whose enrollment dates 

are prior to February 1, 1996; and (ii) the Combined Retirement and Disability Fund for 

members whose enrollment dates are on or after February 1, 1996. 

 

Pension Escalators 

 

Several different pension escalators are paid by the ERS. They are as follows: 
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Fire and Police $50 Escalator 

 

Firemen in Local 215 who retired under a service retirement allowance between March 1, 1990, 

and December 31, 1992; members of the Milwaukee Police Association (MPA) who retired 

under a service retirement allowance between January 1, 1990, and December 31, 1992; 

members of the Milwaukee Police Supervisors Organization who retired under a service 

retirement allowance between January 1, 1991, and December 31, 1992; and firemen in Local 

215 or members of the MPA who elect a deferred retirement allowance after separating from 

service between January 1, 1993, and December 31, 1994, with 25 years of service; are eligible 

for a pension escalator which increases their allowance by $50 per month on the 4th, 7th, and 

10th anniversary of retirement. 

 

Members who both retired on duty disability and converted from duty disability to service 

retirement during the eligibility period are eligible for the escalators on the 4th, 7th, and 10th 

anniversaries of their conversion dates. 

 

The surviving spouses of eligible retirees, or of members who died during the eligibility period, 

are eligible provided that the member elected an optional benefit at retirement – or elected a 

protective survivorship option (PSO) prior to retirement – with the spouse as beneficiary. The 

member’s surviving spouse receives increases on the member’s 4th, 7th, and 10th anniversary of 

retirement (or spouse’s retirement date in the case of a PSO) with the amount of the escalator 

adjusted to reflect the option elected by the member. 

 

$50 escalators paid to participants in the Combined Fund are charged to the Combined Fund.  

$50 escalators paid to individuals who are not participants in the Combined Fund are charged to 

the Retirement Fund. 

 

January 1996 Catch-up COLA for pre-October, 1987 Retirees 

Eligible Group: 

 

(a) General employes who attained the minimum service retirement age and retired 

with a service retirement allowance prior to October 1, 1987, or who retired on a 
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duty disability allowance and converted to a service retirement allowance prior to 

October 1, 1987. 

(b) Firemen and policemen who retired prior to October 1, 1987, who became 

eligible to retire on service retirement at age 57, or after attaining age 52 and 

completing 25 years of service. Also, firemen and policemen who retired on a 

duty disability allowance and converted to a service retirement allowance prior to 

October 1, 1987. 

(c) Surviving spouses of eligible retirees, or of members who elected a PSO and died 

prior to October 1 1987, after naming their spouse as the designated beneficiary 

under Option 2, Option 3, or Option 4 with a percentage to the beneficiary. 

 

Timing and Amount of Increase: 

 

The catch-up COLA was a permanent increase in the ERS monthly benefit which was granted 

effective January 1, 1996.  The increase was an amount equal to (i) the total ERS benefit in 

payment, multiplied by the greater of (ii) the total percentage change in the cost of living for 

each full calendar month between the 8th anniversary of service retirement and October 1, 1995, 

and (iii) the total percentage change required to bring the member’s allowance to 60% of its full 

inflation adjusted value considering inflation for the period from retirement to October 1, 1995. 

The percentage change in the cost of living was measured by the increase in the CPI-U, U.S. 

Cities, as reported by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. 

 

(When the catch-up COLA was calculated, the factor was not applied to supplemental, pass 

through benefits, which are paid by the ERS but are not a liability of the ERS. These pass 

through benefits, which appear on the pension payroll data supplied to the actuary, are part of an 

old guaranteed minimum program. The ERS is a paying agent for these benefits, but is 

reimbursed by the City for all such payments.) 

 

Catch-up COLA amounts paid to participants in the Combined Fund are charged to the 

Combined Fund.  Catch-up COLA amounts paid to individuals who are not participants in the 

Combined Fund are charged to the Retirement Fund.. 
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2% Escalator for pre-1993 Retirees 

Eligible Group: 

 

(a) General employes who attained the minimum service retirement age and retired 

with a service retirement allowance prior to January 1, 1993, or who retired on a 

duty disability allowance and converted to a service retirement allowance prior to 

January 1, 1993. 

(b) Firemen and policemen who retired prior to January 1, 1993, who became eligible 

to retire on service retirement at age 57, or after attaining age 52 and completing 

25 years of service. Also, firemen and policemen who retired on a duty disability 

allowance and converted to a service retirement allowance prior to January 1, 

1993. 

(c) Surviving spouses of eligible members who elected Option 3 with the spouse as 

the beneficiary, or of members who died prior to January 1, 1993 after electing an 

Option 3 PSO with the spouse as the beneficiary. 

 

Timing and Amount of Increase: 

 

The first increase occurs with the later of the January 1996 installment or the installment next 

following the 8th anniversary of the member’s service retirement date (or the 8th anniversary of 

the surviving spouse’s retirement date in the case of a PSO). Thereafter, increases occur annually 

on the anniversary of the first increase. 

 

The first increase is 2% of the total ERS benefit in payment. That is, the monthly benefit to 

which the increase is applied includes $50 fire and police escalators, and the January, 1996 

catch-up COLA amount, if any, but it excludes supplemental pass through payments, if any. 

Increases after the first are also 2%, and are compounded -- that is, they are applied to the total 

ERS benefit in payment, including all prior increases, and again, excluding any supplemental 

pass through payments. (The benefit initially payable to an eligible spouse upon the member’s 

death includes 50% of any increases in payment at the member’s death.) 
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2% escalators paid to participants in the Combined Fund are charged to the Combined Fund.  2% 

escalators paid to individuals who are not participants in the Combined Fund are charged to the 

Retirement Fund. 

 

CPI Escalator for post-1992 Fire and Police Retirees who don’t Participate in the 

Combined Fund and Pre-2000 CPI Escalator for post-1992 Fire and Police Retirees who do 

Participate in the Combined Fund    

Eligible Group: 

 

(a) Firemen and policemen in active service on or after January 1, 1993, who become 

eligible to retire on service retirement at age 57 or after attaining age 52 and 

completing 25 years of service. 

(b) Firemen and policemen who retire on either a 75% Fire & Police duty disability 

benefit or a Heart & Lung duty disability benefit (i) between January 1, 1993, and 

December 31, 1994, and thereafter convert to service retirement; or (ii) on or after 

January 1, 1995, and who are eligible to elect between service retirement and 

extended life duty disability benefits at their conversion age. 

(c) Police in active service on or after January 1, 1995, who separate with 25 years of 

service and elect a deferred retirement allowance. 

(d) Surviving spouses of eligible members who elect Option 2 or 3, or who elect 

Option 4 with a percentage to the spouse, or who elect a PSO with a percentage to 

the spouse. 

 

Timing and Amount of Increase: 

 

For members who retired on service retirement between January 1, 1993, and December 31, 

1994; or who retired on duty disability between January 1, 1993, and December 31, 1994, and 

later convert to service retirement; and for eligible surviving spouses of members who died prior 

to retirement between January 1, 1993, and December 31, 1994, with PSO coverage in effect; the 

first increase occurs for March of the year following the first full calendar year of service 
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retirement.  For all others, the first increase occurs one full year after the member’s service 

retirement date. Thereafter, increases occur annually on the anniversary of the first increase. 

 

The monthly benefit is increased by an amount equal to (i) the total allowance for the preceding 

December (including all prior increases), multiplied by the lesser of (ii) 3%, and (iii) the increase 

in the CPI-U, U.S. Cities Average, for the calendar year preceding the increase. (The benefit 

initially payable to an eligible spouse upon the member’s death includes a proportionate share of 

any increases in payment at the member’s death, based on the option elected.) 

 

Benefits payable to participants in the Combined Fund are charged to the Combined Fund.  For 

individuals who are not participants in the Combined Fund: (i) benefits are charged to the 

Retirement Fund for members whose enrollment dates are prior to February 1, 1996; and (ii) 

benefits are charged to the Combined Retirement and Disability Fund for members whose 

enrollment dates are on or after February 1, 1996. 

 

Post-1999 CPI Escalator for post-1992 Fire and Police Retirees who Participate in the 

Combined Fund 

Eligible Group: 

 

The eligible group is restricted to individuals who were firemen and policemen who retired on 

duty disability between October 17, 1992, and December 31, 1992; or who were in active service 

on or after January 1, 1993, who either retire as firemen or policemen, or who die in active 

service as firemen or policemen; and their eligible surviving spouses.  The types of benefits that 

receive the CPI escalator include: 

(a)  The service retirement allowance and ordinary disability retirement allowance. 

(b)  Benefits paid to members after the duty disability conversion age:  the conversion 

service retirement allowance or the extended life duty disability retirement 

allowance. 

(c)  Benefits paid to members after separation from service: the deferred retirement 

allowance, early retirement allowance, involuntary separation allowance, or the 

ERS allowance paid under the County transfer or State reciprocity provisions. 
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(d)  The spouse survivor allowance paid to the surviving spouse of an eligible member 

who elects Option 2 or 3, or who elects Option 4 with a percentage to the spouse, 

or who elects a PSO with a percentage to the spouse. 

(e)  The fire and police or heart & lung duty disability surviving spouse allowance. 

(f)  The duty death surviving spouse allowance. 

 

Timing and Amount of Increases that occur after 1999: 

 

(a)  The first post-1999 increase occurs the later of March 2000 and March of the year 

following the first full calendar year of retirement for:  members who retired on 

service retirement or ordinary disability between January 1, 1993, and December 

31, 1994; or who convert to service retirement after a period of duty disability 

which commenced between January 1, 1993, and December 31, 1994; or who 

separated from service between January 1, 1993, and December 31, 1994, and 

subsequently retire on a deferred, early, involuntary separation, or County 

transfer/ State reciprocity allowance; eligible spouse survivors of such members, 

including PSO spouse survivors when the member died between January 1, 1993, 

and December 31, 1994; duty death surviving spouses of members who died 

between January 1, 1993, and December 31, 1994; and duty disability surviving 

spouses where both the member’s duty disability retirement date and duty 

disabled death date were between January 1, 1993, and December 31, 1994. 

(b)  The first post-1999 increase occurs the later of the year 2000 anniversary or the 

first anniversary of the member’s date of death for:  duty disability surviving 

spouses where the member’s duty disability death date is on or after January 1, 

1995. 

(c)  For all others, the first post-1999 increase occurs the later of the year 2000 

anniversary or the first anniversary of the member’s retirement or pre-retirement 

death.  (Note: this group includes members who retired on duty disability between 

October 17, 1992, and December 31, 1994, who subsequently elect an extended 

life duty disability retirement allowance, and members who retired on duty 
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disability between October 17, 1992, and December 31, 1992, who subsequently 

convert to service retirement.) 

 

Thereafter, increases occur annually on the anniversary of the first post-1999 increase. 

 

The monthly benefit is increased by an amount equal to (i) the total allowance for the preceding 

December (including all prior increases), multiplied by the lesser of (ii) 3%, and (iii) the increase 

in the CPI-U, U.S. Cities Average, for the calendar year preceding the increase.  If the member 

retired on duty disability between October 17, 1992, and December 31, 1992, and subsequently 

converts to service retirement, then the 2nd, 3rd, and 4th increases will not be less than 1.5%, and 

the 5th and subsequent increases will not be less than 2%.  (The benefit initially payable to an 

eligible spouse upon the member’s death includes a proportionate share of any increases in 

payment at the member’s death, based on the option elected.) 

 

The CPI escalator is charged to the Combined Fund. 
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2% Guarantee for Fire and Police CPI Escalator for Participants in Combined Fund 

 

The eligible group is restricted to firemen and policemen who retire on service retirement, their 

spouse survivors, and PSO spouse survivors.  In addition, firemen members of Local 215 and 

policemen members of the MPA must have been in active service on or after January 1, 1998; 

policemen members of the MPSO must have been in active service on or after January 1, 1999; 

and non-represented firemen and policemen must have been in active service on or after January 

1, 2000.  The benefit is a guarantee that the CPI Escalator will not be less than 2% per annum. 

 

 

2% Escalator for post-1992 General Employe Retirees who do Not Participate in 

Combined Fund 

Eligible Group: 

 

(a) General employes who retire on a service retirement allowance on or after 

January 1, 1993 who have either (i) attained age 60, or (ii) completed 30 years of 

service and attained age 55. 

(b) General employes receiving a duty disability retirement allowance who convert to 

service retirement on or after January 1, 1993. 

(c) Spouses of eligible members who either elect Option 3 at retirement with the 

spouse as beneficiary, or who die after electing an Option 3 PSO with the spouse 

as beneficiary. 

 

Timing and Amount of Increase: 

 

The first increase occurs with the installment next following the 8th anniversary of the member’s 

service retirement or conversion to service retirement date (or the 8th anniversary of the 

surviving spouse’s retirement date in the case of a PSO).  Thereafter, increases occur annually on 

the anniversary of the first increase. 
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Each increase is 2%, and increases after the first are compounded -- that is, they are applied to 

the total benefit in payment, including all prior increases.  (The benefit initially payable to an 

eligible spouse upon the member’s death includes 50% of any increases in payment at the 

member’s death.) 

 

For members whose enrollment dates are prior to February 1, 1996, the 2% escalator for post-

1992 general employe retirees is paid from the Retirement Fund.  For members whose 

enrollment dates are on or after February 1, 1996, the 2% escalator for post-1992 general 

employe retirees is paid from the Combined Retirement and Disability Fund. 

 

Post-1999 1.5% / 2% Escalator for General Employe Retirees and for Pre-1993 Fire and 

Police Retirees who Participate in the Combined Fund 

Eligible Group: 

 

The eligible group includes (i) pre-1993 retirees and surviving spouses who are not eligible for 

either the 2% Escalator for pre-1993 retirees, or the Post-1999 CPI Escalator for post-1992 fire 

and police retirees; and (ii) post-1992 general employe retirees and their surviving spouses.  The 

types of benefits that receive the 1.5%/2% escalator include: 

 

(a)  The service retirement allowance and ordinary disability retirement allowance for 

all members, and the duty disability retirement allowance for general employes. 

(b)  Benefits paid to members after the duty disability conversion age:  the conversion 

service retirement allowance for all members or the extended life duty disability 

retirement allowance for fire and police. 

(c)  Benefits paid to members after separation from service: the deferred retirement 

allowance, early retirement allowance, involuntary separation allowance, or the 

ERS allowance paid under the County transfer or State reciprocity provisions. 

(d)  The spouse survivor allowance paid to the surviving spouse of an eligible member 

who elects Option 2 or 3, or who elects Option 4 with a percentage to the spouse, 

or who elects a PSO with a percentage to the spouse. 

(e)  The fire and police or heart & lung duty disability surviving spouse allowance. 
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(f)  The duty death surviving spouse allowance. 

 

Timing and Amount of Increases that occur after 1999: 

 

(a)  The first post-1999 increase occurs for January 2000 for eligible Option 2 and 4 

spouse survivors of members retired on a service retirement allowance or a 

conversion service retirement allowance - and for eligible Option 2 and 4 PSO 

spouse survivors - when the member’s date of retirement or pre-retirement death 

was prior to January 1988. 

(b)  The first post-1999 increase occurs the later of the year 2000 anniversary or the 

2nd  anniversary of the member’s date of death for:  duty disability surviving 

spouses of firemen and policemen.   

(c)  For all others, the first post-1999 increase occurs the later of the year 2000 

anniversary or the 2nd anniversary of the member’s retirement or pre-retirement 

death. 

Thereafter, increases occur annually on the anniversary of the first increase. 

 

All increases for the group described in paragraph (a) are 2% increases.  For paragraphs (b) and 

(c), an increase which takes effect on the 2nd, 3rd, or 4th anniversary is a 1.5% increase.  An 

increase which takes effect on the 5th or subsequent anniversary is a 2% increase.  Increases after 

the first one are compounded -- that is, they are applied to the total benefit in payment, including 

all prior increases. (The benefit initially payable to an eligible spouse upon the member’s death 

includes the spouse’s proportionate share of any increases in payment at the member’s death, 

based on the option elected.) 

 

Benefits are charged to the Combined Fund. 

 

Fire and Police Survivorship Benefits for Individuals not Participating in Combined Fund 

 

The survivors of firemen or policemen who die in active service or while in receipt of a 

disability allowance may be entitled to a survivorship benefit. The survivorship benefit is 
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payable to the spouse of the deceased member provided the spouse has one or more eligible 

children in her care. Eligible children include unmarried children who are either under the age of 

18, or are over age 18, but who suffer from a disability which commenced before the age of 18.  

The amount of the survivorship benefit for a death occurring in 2000 is $600 monthly for the 

spouse and one child or for two or more eligible children. If there is no surviving widow and 

only one child, the benefit is $300.  Upon attainment of age 57, $300 is payable to the spouse for 

her lifetime. Benefits payable to a spouse cease on remarriage and benefits payable in respect of 

children cease on attainment of age 18 (unless disabled prior to age 18) or marriage.  For 

member deaths that occurred prior to 2000 the monthly amount payable depends upon the plan 

provisions in effect at the member’s death. 

 

Active firemen and policemen not participating in the Combined Fund contribute $52.20 

annually for Survivorship benefits.  Firemen and policemen receiving disability benefits and not 

participating in the Combined Fund may retain eligibility for Survivorship benefits, until 

attainment of the minimum service retirement age, by continuing to make the required annual 

contribution of $52.20. 

 

The City intends to purchase single premium insurance to cover the liability for this benefit.  

Prior to the purchase, any benefits paid to individuals not participating in the Combined Fund 

will be charged to the Fire and Police Survivorship Fund.  The funds to purchase the insurance 

will be provided by the assets allocated to the non-Consenters in the Fire and Police 

Survivorship Fund.  Any assets remaining after this purchase will be transferred to the Combined 

Fund.  Member contributions made toward this benefit are to be credited to the Combined Fund. 

 

Fire and Police Survivorship Benefits for Survivors Participating in Combined Fund 

 

Survivors of firemen or policemen who died prior to 2000 while in active service or while retired 

on disability (and contributing to the Fire and Police Survivorship Fund) may be entitled to a 

survivorship benefit.  The survivorship benefit is payable to the spouse of the deceased member 

provided the spouse has one or more eligible children in her care.  For participants in the 

Combined Fund, the amount of the survivorship benefit for a death occurring prior to 2000 is 

$600 monthly for the spouse and one child under age 18, or for two or more children under age 
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18. If there is no surviving widow and only one child, the benefit is $300.  The monthly amount 

payable to a disabled child over the age of 18 depends upon the plan provisions in effect at the 

member’s death.  Upon attainment of age 57, $300 is payable to the spouse for her lifetime. 

Benefits payable to a spouse cease on remarriage and benefits payable in respect of children 

cease on attainment of age 18 (unless disability commenced prior to age 18) or marriage.  

 

Survivorship Benefits for Participants in the Combined Fund are charged to the Combined Fund. 

 

Separation Benefits 

 

Should a member separate from service and no other benefit is payable, such member will be 

entitled to one of the following: 

 

(a)  A refund of member contributions (not paid by the member's employer), with 

interest. 

(b)  If the member has four years of service, a deferred allowance payable at the 

minimum service retirement age. 

(c)  A refund of the member contributions and interest, including contributions paid 

on the member's behalf, is payable to (i) general employes after 8 years of service, 

or (ii) firemen or policemen after 10 years of service. 

(d)  If the member's service is involuntarily terminated, or the member terminates 

voluntarily after attaining age 55 and completing 15 years of service, such 

member may elect to receive a deferred allowance at the minimum service 

retirement age, or an immediate allowance that is the actuarial equivalent of the 

deferred allowance.  

(e)  If the member has 25 years of service as a fireman or policeman, and is not 

participating in the Combined Fund, a deferred allowance payable at age 52. 

(f)  If the member is a fireman with 25 years of service as a fireman or policeman, 

had not attained age 49 at the date of separation from service, and is participating 

in the Combined Fund, a deferred allowance payable at age 52. 
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Imputed service credit is not used when calculating separation benefits. 

 

Funds Charged with Separation Benefits 

 

Benefits paid to participants in the Combined Fund are charged to the Combined Fund.  

Separation benefits paid to individuals not participating in the Combined Fund are charged to (i) 

the Retirement Fund if the member’s enrollment date is prior to February 1, 1996, and (ii) the 

Combined Fund if the member’s enrollment date is on or after February 1, 1996. 

 

Lump Sum Bonus Payments 

 

Under the Global Pension Settlement, various lump sum bonus payments may be made to 

eligible individuals participating in the Combined Fund.  An individual may be eligible for one 

or more types of lump sum bonus payments. 

 

Eligibility for Lump Sum Bonus Payments 

 

Only individuals participating in the Combined Fund can become eligible for the following types 

of lump sum bonus payments.  In addition, the following conditions apply to the individual lump 

sum bonuses. 

 

(a)  Military service credit cash bonus:  The member must have retired on service 

retirement, or converted to service retirement after duty disability, and must be in 

payment as of January 1, 2000.  In addition, for general employes and policemen 

members of the MPSO, the effective date of service retirement or conversion 

must be prior to January 1, 1999; for firemen members of local 215 and 

policemen members of the MPA, the effective date of service retirement or 

conversion must be prior to January 1, 1998; for non-represented firemen and 

policemen, the effective date of service retirement or conversion must be prior to 

January 1, 2000.  In addition, the retired member must have served in the armed 

forces of the U.S. prior to first being enrolled in the ERS, must have been 
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honorably discharged, and must apply for this bonus to the ERS no later than July 

19, 2001. 

(b)  5% lump sum bonus:  All retired members and surviving spouses in payment as 

of January 1, 2000 are eligible except surviving spouses receiving either (i) a Fire 

& Police duty disability surviving spouse benefit; (ii) a Heart & Lung duty 

disability surviving spouse benefit; or (iii) a Firemen & Policemen’s Survivorship 

Fund surviving spouse benefit.   

 

Members who are inactive as of January 1, 2000, will become eligible at the time 

that their deferred retirement allowance commences.   

 

Members in active service as of January 1, 2000, will become eligible when they 

first retire.   

 

If a member in active service as of January 1, 2000, dies prior to retirement and 

the member’s surviving spouse is eligible for either a surviving spouse duty death 

benefit (including Heart & Lung duty death) or a PSO spouse survivor benefit 

then the surviving spouse is eligible for this bonus payment.   

 

Only one 5% lump sum bonus will be paid on account of an individual member.  

Thus, if a member receiving a duty disability retirement allowance receives a 5% 

lump sum bonus on account of the duty disability benefit, then the member will 

not be eligible for an additional 5% lump sum bonus at the time of conversion.  

(c)  Retiree special bonus:  All retired members and surviving spouses who 

originally retired prior to January 1, 2000, and who are in payment as of January 

1, 2000, are eligible except surviving spouses receiving either (i) a Fire & Police 

duty disability surviving spouse benefit; (ii) a Heart & Lung duty disability 

surviving spouse benefit; or (iii) a Firemen & Policemen’s Survivorship Fund 

surviving spouse benefit. 

(d)  8.6% lump sum bonus:  A fireman or policeman in active service as of January 

1, 2000, who (i) retires as a fireman or policeman on a service retirement 
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allowance; or (ii) converts to service retirement or elects an extended life duty 

disability retirement allowance after retiring as a fireman or policeman on duty 

disability; or (iii) attains age 63 while in receipt of an ordinary disability 

retirement allowance or a lifetime Fire & Police or Heart & Lung duty disability 

retirement allowance, is eligible for this bonus so long as the member did not 

receive 2 years of imputed service credit under the dissolution of the Firemen and 

Policemen’s Survivorship Fund.   

 

If a fireman or policeman in active service as of January 1, 2000, dies prior to 

retirement and the member’s surviving spouse is eligible for either a surviving 

spouse duty death benefit (including Heart & Lung duty death) or a PSO spouse 

survivor benefit then the surviving spouse is eligible for this bonus payment.   

 

A fireman or policeman retired on disability as of January 1, 2000, who is also an 

active member of the Firemen and Policemen’s Survivorship Fund as of January 

1, 2000 - under age 57 at 1/1/2000, and made all required contributions to the 

Survivorship Fund – is eligible for this bonus if he (i) converts to service 

retirement or elects an extended life duty disability retirement allowance; or (ii) is 

ineligible to convert to service retirement and attains age 63 while in receipt of 

the disability retirement allowance; provided that he (iii) did not receive 2 years 

of imputed service credit under the dissolution of the Firemen and Policemen’s 

Survivorship Fund.  

(e)  Dissolution lump sum bonus:  An individual who is a member of the ERS as of 

January 1, 2000, and who is also a surviving former member of the Firemen and 

Policemen’s Survivorship Fund as of that date is eligible for this bonus payment. 

 

Amount of Lump Sum Bonus Payments 

 

Age factors are used in the 5% lump sum bonus and the 8.6% lump sum bonus calculations.  The 

age factors for these bonus payments are contained in s. 36-05-11-a. 
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(a)  Military service credit cash bonus:  $1,000,000 is to be divided pro-rata among 

the eligible group in proportion to each individual’s “military service credit.”  An 

individual’s “military service credit” equals the lesser of 1 year, or one-third of 

the individual’s “eligible military service.”  An individual’s “eligible military 

service” is the sum of all “eligible periods of active military service”.  An 

“eligible period of active military service” is a period of military service which 

precedes enrollment in the ERS, and which consists of not less than 90 

consecutive days spent in the active service of the armed forces of the U.S.A.  An 

individual’s bonus payment cannot exceed his full December 1999 monthly 

allowance. 

(b)  5% lump sum bonus:  For individuals in payment as of January 1, 2000, the 

bonus payment equals 5% times 12 times their full December 1999 monthly 

allowance – or their full January 2000 allowance if the individual was not in 

payment for all of December 1999 – times a factor based on the age the individual 

attained on his birthday in 1999.     

 

For members who are either inactive or active as of January 1, 2000, who retire in 

the future, the bonus payment equals 5% times their initial annual retirement 

allowance times a factor based on attained age on the retirement date.  The 

retirement allowance used in the bonus calculation is to be reduced for early 

retirement, if applicable, but is not to be reduced for any optional election the 

member might have made under s. 36-05-7. 

 

If a member in active service as of January 1, 2000 dies prior to retirement and 

the member’s surviving spouse is eligible for this bonus payment, then the bonus 

will equal 5% times the spouse’s initial annual benefit times a factor based on the 

spouse’s attained age when the benefit commences. 

(c)  Retiree special bonus:  The bonus payment equals a factor times the full 

December 1999 monthly allowance – or the full January 2000 allowance if the 

individual was not in payment for all of December 1999 – minus an “offset” 
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related to the Catch-up COLA overpayment that occurred during the period 

January 1, 1996 through April 30, 1997.   

 

The factor for firemen and policemen is 8.  The factor for general employes 

depends upon the year of retirement or pre-retirement death.  For an individual 

receiving a conversion service retirement allowance, the retirement date used in 

the calculation is the date of the original duty disability retirement.  The general 

employe factor is 2 for retirement during 1997-1999; 3 for 1996 retirements; 4 for 

1995 retirements; 5 for 1994 retirements; 6.5 for 1993 retirements; and 8 for 

retirements in 1992 and prior years. 

 

Individuals who received a Catch-up COLA overpayment – and the surviving 

spouses of members who were overpaid and who had elected an optional form of 

payment under s. 36-05-7 naming their spouse as the beneficiary under the 

option – have an “offset” applied to their bonus payment.  The offset equals the 

lesser of (i) 3 times the full December 1999 (or January 2000 allowance, as 

applicable) or (ii) the sum of the overpayments made to both the member and the 

spouse survivor.   

(d)  8.6% lump sum bonus:  In the explanation that follows, whenever an annual 

allowance is used in calculating a bonus due to a member, the allowance used is 

the allowance that would be paid if the member did not elect an option under s. 

36-05-7.   

 

For members who retire on service retirement: 8.6% times the annual service 

retirement allowance times a factor based on attained age at retirement.   

 

For surviving spouses who receive either a PSO benefit or a duty death benefit: 

8.6% times the initial annual allowance payable to the spouse times a factor based 

on the spouse’s attained age when the benefit commences.   
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For a member who is retired on duty disability as of January 1, 2000 - or who 

retires on duty disability thereafter - and who is eligible to convert to service 

retirement: 8.6% times the annual conversion service retirement allowance earned 

as of the conversion age times a factor based on attained age at conversion.   

 

For a member who is retired on disability as of January 1, 2000 – or who retired 

on disability thereafter – who is ineligible to convert to service retirement, and 

who is age 63 or younger at the later of 1/1/2000 or the disability retirement date:  

8.6% times the “hypothetical” annual conversion service retirement allowance 

earned at age 63 times the attained age factor for age 63.  The “hypothetical” 

allowance is calculated as if the member were eligible to convert at age 63. 

 

For a member who retires on disability after January 1, 2000, who is older than 

age 63 at the disability retirement date:  8.6% times the annual disability 

allowance payable when the allowance commences times a factor based on the 

member’s attained age at retirement. 

(e)  Dissolution lump sum bonus:  An amount equal to $500 times the total number 

of surviving former members of the Firemen and Policemen’s Survivorship Fund 

as of January 1, 2000, is to be divided pro-rata among all eligible individuals in 

proportion to each individual’s full years of service as a fireman or policeman 

prior to January 1, 2000, including time retired on disability prior to the minimum 

service retirement age of 57. 

 

The military service credit cash bonus, 5% lump sum bonus, retiree special bonus, and 8.6% 

lump bonus are paid from the Combined Fund.  The dissolution lump sum bonus is to be paid 

from $10,000,000 set aside for the Employers’ Reserve Fund.  See the explanation of the 

dissolution of the Firemen and Policemen’s Survivorship Fund for a fuller explanation of the 

source of the funds that will be used to pay the dissolution bonus. 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Age/Service Distributions 

 










































































